

Case No. 16-36038

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOES 1-10, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated;
JOHN DOES 1-10, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID DALEIDEN, an individual,

Defendant-Appellant,

ZACHARY FREEMAN; UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON; PERRY TAPPER,
Public Records Compliance Officer at the University of Washington, in his official
capacity,

Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington, Seattle, Case No. 2:16-cv-01212-JLR.
The Honorable James L. Robart, Judge Presiding

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DALEIDEN**

Michele Earl-Hubbard
Allied Law Group LLC
P.O. Box 33744
Seattle, WA 98133
p. 206-443-0200
michele@alliedlawgroup.com

David M.S. Dewhirst
Stephanie D. Olson
Freedom Foundation
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, WA 98507
p. 360.956.3482
DDewhirst@freedomfoundation.com
SOlson@freedomfoundation.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The release of records at issue does not implicate constitutional rights..... 4

 II. The District Court’s “personally identifying information” standard is vague and unworkable and dramatically disrupts the PRA’s interpretive mandate..... 11

A. The types of personal information protected by the District Court’s “personally identifying information” standard are not the types of information protected from disclosure by either the statutory or constitutional rights to privacy. 12

B. The District Court’s redaction standard nullifies the PRA’s pro-disclosure mandate..... 19

CONCLUSION 22

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 259 P.3d 190, 194, 172 Wash.2d 398, 408 (Wash. 2011)	13, 25, 26
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue School Dist. No. 405</i> , 189 P.3d 139, 148, 164 Wash.2d 199, 216 (Wash. 2008)	14, 17
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 724 P.2d 379, 386, 44 Wash. App. 882, 891 (Wash. App. Ct. 1986), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 748 P.2d 597, 109 Wash.2d 712 (Wash. 1988)	17
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 845 P.2d 995, 1003, 120 Wash.2d 782, 796 (Wash. 1993)	13, 16
<i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> , 236 P.3d 936, 955, 157 Wash. App. 119, 157 (Wash. App. Ct. 2010), <i>review granted, cause remanded</i> , 248 P.3d 1042, 171 Wash.2d 1004 (Wash. 2011)	13, 16
<i>Doe v. City of N.Y.</i> , 15 F.3d 264, 267 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Fadjo v. Coon</i> , 633 F.2d 1172, 1174 (5th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Fisher Broadcasting–Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 326 P.3d 688, 691-92, 180 Wash.2d 515, 521 (Wash. 2014)	13
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 580 P.2d 246, 249, 90 Wash.2d 123, 127 (Wash. 1978)	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Human Rights Comm’n v. Seattle</i> , 607 P.2d 332, 335, 25 Wash. App. 364, 369-70 (Wash. App. Ct. 1980)	18
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 194 F.3d 954, 959 (9th Cir. 1999).....	11, 20
<i>King County v. Sheehan</i> , 57 P.3d 307, 317, 114 Wash. App. 325, 344 (2002)	21

Koenig v. Des Moines, 142 P.3d 162, 158 Wash.2d 173 (Wash. 2006)..... 24

Nissen v. Pierce Cty., 357 P.3d 45, 56,
183 Wash.2d 863, 883 (Wash. 2015) 4, 6, 7, 8

Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs., 433 U.S. 425, 457,
97 S. Ct. 2777, 2797, 53 L. Ed. 2d 867 (1977) 4, 7

O'Neill v. Shoreline, 187 P.3d 822, 831, 145 Wash. App. 913 (Wash. Ct. App.
2008) (rejecting right of association claim based on required production of email
from constituent to Deputy Mayor), *affirmed in relevant part* by 240 P.3d 1149,
170 Wash.2d 138 (Wash. 2010) 5

Predisik v. Spokane School District No. 81, 346 P.3d 737, 741,
182 Wash.2d 896, 905 (Wash. 2015) 19, 23

Prison Legal News v. Department of Corrections, 115 P.3d 316, 324,
154 Wash.2d 628, 644 (Wash. 2005) 25

Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Washington, 884 P.2d 592, 597,
125 Wash.2d 243, 251 (Wash. 1994) 11

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244 (1984) 9, 12

Robinson v. City of Seattle, 10 P.3d 452, 461, 102 Wash. App. 795, 812 (2000) 9

Service Employees International Union Local 925 v. Freedom Foundation,
__ P.3d __, 2016 WL 7374228 at *8 (Wash. App. Ct., Dec. 20, 2016) 8, 10, 23

State v. Arreola, 290 P.3d 983, 988, 176 Wash.2d 284, 291 (Wash. 2012)..... 8

State v. Athan, 158 P.3d 27, 33 160 Wash.2d 354, 366 (Wash. 2007) 8

State v. Butterworth, 737 P.2d 1297, 48 Wash. App. 152 (Wash. 1987)..... 10

State v. Gunwall, 720 P.2d 808, 106 Wash.2d 54 (Wash. 1986)..... 10

Tacoma Public Library v. Woessner, 951 P.2d 357, 366,
90 Wash. App. 205, 233 *review granted, cause remanded*,
972 P.2d 101, 136 Wash.2d 1030 (Wash. 1998)..... 22

U.S. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 638 F.2d 570, 577 (3d Cir. 1980) 20

West v. Vermillion, 384 P.3d 634, 639,
196 Wash. App. 627 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016) 5, 6

STATUTES

RCW 42.56.010(3) 5

RCW 42.56.030 11, 12, 20

RCW 42.56.050 9, 13

RCW 42.56.230(3) 13

RCW 42.56.230(4) 13

RCW 42.56.240(14) 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. art. I § 1 10
